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A. CALL TO ORDER AND NOTIFICATION THAT FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUIREMENTS ARE MET
B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM September 8, 2016

C. APPLICANT AND PARTICIPANT OATH

D. V ARIANCE REQUESTS

1. 2014 Gull Avenue: Pat Ilderton, applicant, requests approval of a dimensional variance from the

RC-2 setback requirements of Zoning Ordinance section §21-23 E. (1) (b). (TMS# 529-05-00-

066)

2. 956 Osceola Avenue: Meadors Incorporated, applicant, requests approval of a dimensional

variance from the assessory structure setback requirements of Zoning Ordinance section §21-138
A. (1). (TMS# 523-06-00-009)

E. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS
F. PuBLIc INPUT
G. ADJOURN
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Town of Sullivan’s Island

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT

To: Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Joe Henderson, Zoning Administrator

DRB Meeting Date: November 10, 2016

Agenda Item: D.1 -2014 Gull Avenue (Variance)

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
Pat Ilderton, applicant, requests approval a dimensional variance from the RC-2 setback requirements of
Z.0. 821-23 E. (1)(b).

ENCLOSURES:

e Zoning Ordinance Regulations
e Application

¢ Plans & Site Photos

ZONING DISTRICT:
RS (Residential Single-Family)

OVERLAY:
None

TMSH:
529-05-00-066

REQUEST:
Zoning Ordinance Z.0. 821-23 E. (1)(b) establishes a build-to line for all homes constructed adjacent to the
RC-1 District (marsh). The applicants are requesting to vary from this build-to line and encroach beyond the
home built closest to the marsh along Gull Drive (2002 Gull and 2018 Gull, respectively). The applicants believe
the SCE&G electrical substation located to the west of the subject property could cause adverse health problems
for the new residents of the property if the home is constructed in accordance with the build-to line.

SITE ANALYSIS:

The parcel’s area is 21,989 sq. ft. (101’ x 70”), and currently contains a noncompliant (FEMA) ranch-style
home, which is proposed to be demolished. The owners are requesting to place the home main massing of the
home 30’ past the build-to line and setback 50” from the marshward property line.

The subject property is bounded to the west by the SCE&G property and to the east by 2018 Gull Drive
(residential property). 2002 Gull Drive is home located closest to the marsh on the block and effectively sets the
standard for the build-to line; approximately 159’ from the centerline of the road.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
The BZA must state separately, the findings of fact and conclusions of law when considering the below
standards for granting variances.
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SOUTH CAROLINA STATUTORY STANDARDS FOR GRANTING VARIANCES

1. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and excepfional conditions pertaining fo the
particular piece of property. (Size, shape, topography, historic trees, ect.)

2. Other property. These condifions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity.

3. Utilization. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.

4. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance.

OTHER FACTORS APPLICABLE TO A VARIANCE

0,

< Profitability. The fact that the property may be used more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be
considered as grounds for a variance. (**Hardship may not be self-imposed)

% Conditions. In granting a variance, the board may attach conditions to it. These conditions may affect
the location, character or other features of the proposed building, structure or use as the board may
consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the
public health, safety or general welfare.

< Aesthetics and Design. The fact that a certain design feature or the location of design elements may be

more aesthetically pleasing or more conveniently located, such as a taller roof or the location of an

addition, generally does not allow a variance to be authorized.

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE STANDARDS

Z.0. Section §21-24 C

New Home
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